LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 179-180

No. 302, A.]

292

[Published May 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 179.

AN ACT to create 110.036 of the statutes, relating to advisory committee appointments for safety on highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 110.036 of the statutes is created to read:

110.036 ADVISORY SAFETY COMMITTEES. The commissioner of the motor vehicle department may appoint advisors who shall, without compensation other than the reimbursement of necessary expenses, advise the safety division of the motor vehicle department.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1945.

No. 408, A.]

[Published May 25, 1945.

CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT to amend 38.16 (3) of the statutes, relating to salary schedules of classroom teachers in the common or graded schools in cities of the first class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

38.16 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

38.16 (3) The board shall annually determine and fix a schedule of salaries for all classroom teachers, not including principals and vice principals, in the common or graded schools of such city. Such schedule of salaries shall provide a minimum salary for all such teachers, not including principals and vice principals, of not less than * * \$1,400 for a period of teaching service not to exceed 200 days in any one year, and a minimum-maximum salary for all such teachers, not including principals and vice principals and vice principals, of not less than * * \$2,500 for a period of teaching service not to exceed 200 days in any one year.

Approved May 22, 1945.